

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC16-547

LARRY DARNELL PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, FIFTH DISTRICT
Case No. 5D16-516

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
WHICH DOES NOT SUPPORT THE POSITION TAKEN BY EITHER PARTY
AS TO WHAT FACTS ARE NECESSARY UNDER CHAPTER 2016-13
TO AUTHORIZE THE IMPOSITION OF A DEATH SENTENCE

MCCLAIN & MCDERMOTT, P.A.
Martin J. McClain
Florida Bar No. 0754773

Linda McDermott
Florida Bar No. 0102857

141 NE 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
Tel: 305 984-8344
martymcclain@earthlink.net

LAW OFFICES OF TODD G. SCHER, P.L.
Todd G. Scher
Florida Bar No. 0899641
398 E. Dania Beach Blvd.
Suite 300
Dania Beach, FL 33004
Tel: 754 263-2349
Tscher@msn.com

JOHN ABATECOLA, P.A.
John Abatecola
Florida Bar No. 112887
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.
Suite 118 - 61
Estero, FL 33928
Tel: 954 560-6742
jabatecola@comcast.net

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

RECEIVED, 04/29/2016 01:38:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> | |
|--|--------------------|---|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.. | i | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | ii | |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.. | 1 | |
| QUESTIONS AT ISSUE CERTIFIED TO BE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.. | 2 | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. | 3 | |
| ARGUMENT | | |
| BECAUSE CHAPTER 2016-13, LAWS OF FLORIDA, MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> AND IN A FASHION THAT IS CONSTITUTIONAL, IT MUST BE READ AS REQUIRING FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS THAT SUFFICIENT AGGRAVATORS EXIST AND THAT THE AGGRAVATORS OUTWEIGH THE MITIGATORS BEFORE A DEATH SENTENCE IS AUTHORIZED. SUCH A READING MEANS THAT THE CHANGES WITHIN CHAPTER 2016-13 ARE PROCEDURAL AND APPLY TO CASES INVOLVING CAPITAL OFFENSES COMMITTED BEFORE ITS EFFECTIVE DATE. | | 3 |
| A. Legislative History of Chapter 2016-13. | 3 | |
| B. Chapter 2016-13 Only Made Procedural Changes To § 921.141 And Did Not Change The Elements Necessary To Authorize A Death Sentence. | 5 | |
| C. Ex Post Facto Jurisprudence.. | 14 | |
| D. §921.141, Fla. Stat. (2016), Must Be Construed To Be Compliant With <i>Hurst</i> | 16 | |
| CONCLUSION. | 20 | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 21 | |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT.. | 21 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 1, 11, 12 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Bogany v. State</i> , 661 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. Cr. App. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>Carmel v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000) | 16 |
| <i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Cooper v. State</i> , 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) | 19 |
| <i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Rogers</i> , 329 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976) | 14 |
| <i>Ex Parte Youngblood</i> , 698 S.W.2d 671 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) | passim |
| <i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 19 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) | 13 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) | 19 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S.584 (2002) | 1, 11, 12 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>Sawyer v. State</i> , 313 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1975) | 19 |
| <i>Songer v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1978) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Sullivan v State</i> , 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974) | 19 |
| <i>Sunset Harbor Condominium Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) | 19 |
| <i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) | 14-15, 16 |
